

2d Civ. No. B256314

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON, LLP,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

J-M MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., dba JM EAGLE,

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court
Honorable Stuart Rice, Judge; Case No. YC067332

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Kent L. Richland, SBN 51413

Barbara W. Ravitz, SBN 86665

Jeffrey E. Raskin, SBN 223608

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

(310) 859-7811 // Fax (310) 276-5261

krichland@gmsr.com; bravitz@gmsr.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
J-M MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., dba JM EAGLE

CLERK'S OFFICE
COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND DIST.
RECEIVED
2015 JUL 10 PM 3:32
JOSEPH A. LANE CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. SHEPPARD'S WAIVER ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS.	4
A. JM Preserved Its Illegality Arguments, And In Any Event, Sheppard Forfeited Any Right To Claim That JM Waived Them.	4
1. Even the limited record before this Court shows that JM raised and preserved its illegality arguments.	4
2. Sheppard cannot now claim waiver before the arbitrators, because it failed to make that claim in the trial court below.	6
B. Sheppard's Waiver Argument Contravenes California Law, Including <i>Moncharsh</i> , Because A Claim That A Contract Is Illegal As Against Public Policy Can Be Raised At Any Time.	7
1. The defense of contract illegality cannot be waived, and it may be raised even for the first time on appeal.	8
2. Nothing in <i>Moncharsh</i> or any other decision supports Sheppard's claim of waiver.	9
a. <i>Moncharsh</i> .	9
b. As post- <i>Moncharsh</i> case law confirms, claims that the entire contract is illegal are always subject to judicial review.	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continue)

	Page
II. THE ENGAGEMENT AGREEMENT WAS ILLEGAL AND VIOLATED PUBLIC POLICY.	14
A. The Standard Of Review Is De Novo.	14
B. JM’s Illegality Arguments Are Based On Undisputed Evidence.	15
C. The Agreement’s Broad, Nonspecific Waiver Of All Present And Future Conflicts Contravened California Law; Sheppard’s Actual, Existing Conflict Of Interest—Of Which JM Indisputably Knew Nothing—Was Not Validly Waived.	19
III. NONE OF SHEPPARD’S EXCUSES VALIDATES THE PLAINLY UNLAWFUL CONTRACT, IN LIGHT OF SHEPPARD’S UNDISPUTED FAILURE TO OBTAIN JM’S INFORMED CONSENT TO SHEPPARD’S SIMULTANEOUS REPRESENTATION OF JM AND SOUTH TAHOE.	24
A. Sheppard’s Denial That South Tahoe Was Its Client At The Time Sheppard Agreed To Represent JM Contravenes The Law And Undisputed Facts.	24
B. Sheppard’s Belief—Even If “Honest”—That Its Agreement Was Legal Does Not Make It So.	26
1. There is no “honest belief” defense to contract illegality.	27
2. The opinions of Sheppard’s expert as to the firm’s beliefs and conduct—as well as the law—have no evidentiary significance.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
IV. ALL CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS ARE GOVERNED BY THE SAME ETHICAL RULES, NO MATTER HOW LARGE THEIR LAW FIRMS OR HOW COMPLICATED THEIR CASES; SHEPPARD'S "TOO BIG TO FOLLOW THE RULES" EXCUSE IS MERITLESS.	30
V. SHEPPARD'S ACCEPTANCE OF EMPLOYMENT ADVERSE TO A CURRENT CLIENT—EVEN WITHOUT A SHOWING OF SPECIFIC HARM—VIOLATES PUBLIC POLICY; THEREFORE SHEPPARD MAY NOT RECOVER OR RETAIN ANY PAYMENT UNDER THE ILLEGAL CONTRACT.	34
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
A.I. Credit Corp., Inc. v. Aguilar & Sebastianelli (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1072	34-37, 40
Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. v. Intel Corp. (1994) 9 Cal.4th 362	14
Ahdout v. Hekmatjah (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 21	12, 15
Alternative Systems, Inc. v. Carey (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1034	12
American Airlines, Inc. v. Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1017	26
American Nat. Bank of San Francisco v. A.G. Sommerville, Inc. (1923) 191 Cal. 364	23
Anaheim Union High School Dist. v. American Federation (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 887	15
Anderson v. Eaton (1930) 211 Cal. 113	34, 35
Bartley v. Karas (1983) 150 Cal.App.3d 336	6
Bovard v. American Horse Enterprises, Inc. (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 832	8
Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegn (2006) 546 U.S. 440	13
City Lincoln-Mercury Co. v. Lindsey (1959) 52 Cal.2d 267	8, 11
Clark v. Millsap (1926) 197 Cal. 765	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Comerica Bank v. Howsam (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 790	12, 13
Commil USA, LLC v. Cisco Systems, Inc. (2015) 135 S.Ct. 1920	28
Dunkin v. Boskey (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 171	29
Estate of Klauenberg (1973) 32 Cal.App.3d 1067	28
Fair v. Bakhtiari (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1135	39
Ferreira v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd. (1974) 38 Cal.App.3d 120	30
Flatt v. Superior Court (1994) 9 Cal.4th 275	18, 21, 26
Frye v. Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc. (2006) 38 Cal.4th 23	39
Galderma Laboratories, L.P. v. Actavis Mid Atlantic LLC (N.D. Tex. 2013) 927 F.Supp.2d 390	22
Goldstein v. Lees (1975) 46 Cal.App.3d 614	34-35, 37-38
Hefferan v. Freebairn (1950) 34 Cal.2d 715	6
Hodge v. Kirkpatrick Development, Inc. (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 540	6
Howard v. Babcock (1993) 6 Cal.4th 409	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
In re Fountain (1977) 74 Cal.App.3d 715	39
In re IH 1, Inc. (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) 441 B.R. 742	23
In re Noreen G. (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1359	6
In re S.B. (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1287	5
Jeffry v. Pounds (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 6	28, 34, 35, 38
LaChance v. Valverde (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 779	6
LaFortune v. Ebie (1972) 26 Cal.App.3d 72	8
Lewis & Queen v. N.M. Ball Sons (1957) 48 Cal.2d 141	8
Lindenstadt v. Staff Builders, Inc. (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 882	14, 15
Loving & Evans v. Blick (1949) 33 Cal.2d 603	8, 10
Mardirossian & Associates, Inc. v. Ersoff (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 257	40
Matter of Allen (Rev.Dept. 2010) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct.Rptr. 198, 204	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
McGee v. Superior Court (1985) 176 Cal.App.3d 221	12
McIntosh v. Mills (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 333	19, 23
Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	passim
Phillips v. Sprint PCS (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 758	13
Preston v. Ferrer (2006) 552 U.S. 346	13
Prime v. Hyne (1968) 260 Cal.App.2d 397	8
Pringle v. La Chapelle (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1000	35-36, 38, 40
Reed v. Mutual Service Corp. (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1359	12, 13
Richey v. AutoNation, Inc. (2015) 60 Cal.4th 909	11, 14-15
Rodriguez v. Disner (9th Cir. 2012) 688 F.3d 645	35
Shepard v. Edward Mackay Enterprises, Inc. (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1092	14
Slovensky v. Friedman (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1518	40
South Bay Radiology Medical Associates v. W.M. Asher, Inc. (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 1074	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Summers v. A.L. Gilbert Co. (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1155	30
Tamborino v. Superior Court (1986) 41 Cal.3d 919	30
Transamerica Corp. v. Parrington (1953) 115 Cal.App.2d 346	27
Truck Ins. Exchange v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1050	26
Union Oil Co. v. International Ins. Co. (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 930	30
Vierra v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd. (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1142	28
Visa U.S.A. Inc. v. First Data Corp. (N.D. Cal. 2003) 241 F.Supp.2d 1100	19-22, 33
WRI Opportunity Loans II LLC v. Cooper (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 525	30
Woolls v. Superior Court (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 197	14
Yoo v. Jho (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1249	8
Zador Corp. v. Kwan (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1285	19-22, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	Page
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2	14
Civil Code section 1550	28
Rules	
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-310(C)	1, 18, 20, 22-23
Other Authorities	
Elbert & Malia, <i>Playing Both Sides? Navigating the Murky Waters of Advance Conflict Waivers</i> (Oct. 13, 2008) The Professional Lawyer	31
Heller Ehrman (Aug. 17, 2014) Wikipedia < https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Heller_Ehrman >	33
Knight et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Alternative Dispute Resolution (The Rutter Group 2014) ¶¶ 5:111.15-5:111.17	13
Lane, <i>Opinion: Advance Conflict Waivers Send Wrong Message</i> (July 15, 2014) < www.law360.com/articles/555612/opinion-advance-conflict-waivers-send-wrong message >	31
Rehnquist, <i>The Legal Profession Today</i> (1986) 62 Ind. L.J. 151	33
Rest.3d Law Governing Lawyers, § 31 (2)(3) and Comment h	25
Vapnek, et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Professional Responsibility (The Rutter Group 2014) ¶ 10:210	25
Washington, D.C. Bar Ethics Committee, Op. 309 (2001)	23
